BILL NO.	12-20-22-3	
----------	------------	--

SUMMARY – An ordinance adopting a new chapter of the Clark County Code to establish the creation of Community Education Advisory Boards; and providing for other matters properly relating thereto.

ORDINANCE NO.	
	(of Clark County, Nevada)

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A NEW CHAPTER OF THE CLARK COUNTY CODE TO ESTABLISH THE CREATION OF COMMUNITY EDUCATION ADVISORY BOARDS; AND PROVIDING FOR OTHER MATTERS PROPERLY RELATING THERETO.

WHEREAS, Nevada Revised Statutes 388G.760 grants the Board of County Commissioners of the County in which a large school district is located to create one or more Community Education Advisory Boards to facilitate broad community input and to provide advice and assistance to the organizational team of any local school precinct and the Board of Trustees of the large school district.

NOW THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF CLARK, STATE OF NEVADA, DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION ONE. Title and Applicability.

NRS 338G.760 permits the Board of County Commissioners to create

Community Education Advisory Boards for any area in the county in which a local school precinct is located and which is not a city.

SECTION TWO. Creation of Community Education Advisory Boards in Unincorporated Clark County.

The Board of County Commission upon adoption of a resolution may create one or more Community Education Advisory Boards within the unincorporated areas of Clark County where a local school precinct is located. For the purposes of this section a "local school precinct" means each public school within a large school district that is not located in a city. This does not include a charter school or university school for profoundly gifted pupils. The resolution shall identify a geographical area within unincorporated Clark County and establish the composition, appointment and term of the Community Education Advisory Board and its members.

SECTION THREE. Purpose of a Community Education Advisory Board.

The purpose of a Community Education Advisory Board is to facilitate broad community input and to provide advice and assistance to local school precincts and the Clark County School Board of Trustees.

SECTION FOUR. Meetings and Bylaws.

Each Community Education Advisory Board shall meet not less than once per quarter. The Community Education Advisory Board shall adopt bylaws establishing meeting times and procedures rules necessary for the conduct of its business.

SECTION FIVE. Compensation.

The members of the Community Education Advisory Board shall serve without compensation.

SECTION SIX. If any section of this ordinance or portion thereof is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate the remaining parts of this ordinance.

SECTION SEVEN. All ordinances, parts of ordinances, chapters, sections, subsections, clauses, phrases or sentences contained in the Clark County Code in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION EIGHT. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and the publication thereof by title only, together with the names of the County Commissioners voting for or against its passage, in a newspaper published in and having a general circulation in Clark County, Nevada, at least once a week for a period of two (2) weeks.

PROPOSED on the	day of	, 2022
PROPOSED BY:		
PASSED on the	_ day of	2023.
AYES:		

NAYS:	
	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
	By: JAMES B. GIBSON, Chair
ATTEST:	
LYNN GOYA, County Clerk	
This ordinance shall be in fo	rce and effect from and after the day of 23.